North Dakota law.
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§ 6. MISDEMEANOR.] Any person selling, secreting or disposing
of property covered by said lien without the written consent of the 
owner of said lien is guilty of a. misdemeanor a.nd upon conviction 
thereof shall be punished by a. fine of not less than fifty nor more 
than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for 
not to exceed thirty days or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

§ 7. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of. acts in conflict with this
act are her�by repealed-. 

§ 8. EFFECT WRBN.] Thi� act shall take effect from and after
its passage. 

.-rOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF THE TERRITORY. 

Tbe toregotnr act having been presented to tlJe Governor tor hle approv&li and not b&v­
lng been retumAd to the House or Representatives, tbe House ot the Legls atlve Aasem­
bly ln wbJoh lt originated, wltbln tbe time prescribed by the Organlo Aot, baa beOOme 
a law without hie approval. 

M. L. MoCoRJU.CK, 
Secretary or the Territory, 

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS. 

CHAPTER 89 

INVESTIGATION YANKTON HOSPITAL .. 

& it EfllJCtld by tM ..ugi,latiN �ly of fJu T'"""'°"'II of Dakota.

§ 1. JOINT COMMITTEE.] That a joint committee consisting of
two members of the Council and three members of the House be 
appointed by the President of the Council and Speaker of th·e House 
respectively, to investigate the condition of the Territorial Hospital 
for the Insane at Yankton, Dakota. It shall be the duty of said 
committee to make a thorough investigation of the buildings of said 
institution and of the character and nature of the work done on the 
recent extensiom1 of said building and of all defects therein, and of 
the responsibility for the same. The said joint committee shall also 
make a thorough investigation of the management and conduct of the 
affair!'! of said hospital. 
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� 2. PowERli.] Said committee t1hall have power to employ at a 
reasonable compf!usation such expert and profe1tsional 1:1crvices includ­
ing clerical and Mtenographic 11ervice� a11 may l,e necessary; and shall 
(have] power to send for persom1 and vapers and take all necessary testi­
mony. The officers of said hoi;ipital Hball afford the said committee 
full access to Haid ho�pital and all Mle records thereof, and furnish 
them all needed facilities iil their power for such examination. 

§3. REPORT.] Said committee Hball make a full report of all 
their proceedings including all te1:1timony taken and expenses incurred 
to the Legislative AAsembly on or before the first day of March, 1889.
The expenses of said committee shall be paid by the Territorial 
Treasurer upon a warrant drawn upon him by the Territorial Auditor 
who shall issue the same upon a certificate signed by the President 
of the Council and the Speaker of the House of Representatives cer­
tifying to the correctnes11 of the expem1es incurred under this a.ct. 

§ 4. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect immediately.
I hereby oertlty that on the �th day nt January A. D. 1889, tbl11 act W&II returned to 

the Council, the House In which orl!!lnated, without the approval ot ht11 l';xcellenoy 
Governor wuf11 K. Churoh, and u·lth hie obJeotlon11 to this bill In wrtttng. Tbat Mid 
objections were entered at length <in the Journal tt! the Council. That the Council oc,n­
sldered the bill and the que11tlou put by the Pre\lldent. "Shall the bill J)A,86, the obJeot­
lon11 ot the Governor to the contnuy notwithstanding," ond the bill did PAKB, more than 
two-thlrd11 of the Council w,tlng In the affirmative. 

Attest.: R. E WA LI.ACE, SMITH STIJlllEL, 
Chief Clerk: Pre11ldentor the Council. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE8J } BIBJlAIICK, anuary 2'!, 1889 
l hereby certlCy that the within bill wa11 reoelved from the Council together with the 

mell!!Qge of the Uoveroor vetoing the same on January 26, A. D. !8H9, and that the Hou11e
oomddered the bill and duly passed the Mme, the ubjeotlon11 of t.he 0<1vernor to the con­
trary notwithstanding, more than two-thirds ot the memben< of the Hou!!e voting In the 
affirmative. 

Attest: JNo. G. HA�ILTON1 H. H. KBtTH, Chle1 Clerk. 8peaker of the Hou11e. 

CHAPTER 90. 

INVESTIGATION OF JAMESTOWN INSANE HOSPITAL. 

JOINT RESOLUTION For the Investigation of the :Management and Condi­
tion of the North Dakot11. Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown.

Be it .RuolNd by tlu Houu of &prt.sentatiflU, flu Council Ooncurr,ng: 

§ l. J OJNT r:oMM ITTK1-:. J That a. joint committee of five, con­
sisting of three member!! of the IIou11e and two members of the 
Council be appointed hy the presiding officer11 of the respective bodies 
for the purpose of investigating into the condition [ of] affairs and 
management of the North Dakota hospital for the insane at .James­
town, including the method pursued in th<' treatment. of the inmates 
of said hospital. 

� 2. 8Ess10Ns.] Said committee shall hold itl'I session!! in the 
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cities of }fo,marck and J amei.town at such ti met'! and places as it may 
determine and shall have full power to isi-ue subpcenas, which 1rnb­

prenas shall be isf!ued in the name of the Territory of Dakota, Kigned 
hy the chairman of Kaid committee and directed to any :-i.heriff of the 
Territory of Dakota to compel the attendance of witnesses from any 
part of said Territory of Dakota upon the i;esi3ions of aaid commit­
tee and to compel the production by the witnesses HO suhprenae<l of 
any and all paper� and documentary evidence in their possession or 
under their control which said committee may desire to have produced 
in the examination hereby authorized. 

§ 3. APPEARANCE.] Any person or persons shall have tbe right
to appear before said committee, either in person or by counsel, for

the purpose of examining or cross-examining the witnesses produced 
before said committee and shall also have the right to be heard in 
person or by counsel upon any matter pertaining to said investiga­
tion. 

§ 4. RKPORT.] The committee to be a1,pointed under and in
pursuance of this resolution shall render a full report of their tran­
sactions and investigations to the legislative assembly of the Terri­
tory of Dakota within fifteen days from the date of their appoint­
ment. 

§ 5, Ex PEN SES.] All the expenses attending the work of the
committee provided for by this resolution, including the lawful fees 
of the witnesses and the fees of the officers subpcenaing the same, 
shall be audited and paid ont of the Territorial treasury upon presen­
tation to the Territorial Treasurer by the perRon or persons entitled 
to compem1ation or their authorized attorney of an itemized account 
of the amount claimed, certified to as correct by a majority of Kaid 
commit.tee. 

NOTE BY THE SECRETAHY OF THE 'l'E.RRITORY.

The foregoing Act having been presented to tte Governor of the Territory for hia 
approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Leglalatf\'e Aa­
eembly, In which it orlgtna.ted, within the time pre�crlbed by the Organic Act� hall 
become a law without his approval. M. L. McCORMACK, 

Secretary <,C the Territory. 

1889-16 
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CHAPTER 91. 

EXTENSION OF TIME. 

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing for an Extension of Time in which the Joint 
Committee to Invelltigate the Affairs of the Jamestown Insane Asylum Hay 
Report. 

Bt1 it Enicted. bv th, ugi11lati� Ail»mfllg of thl Tt1rritfJTJI of Dakota: 

That the tinw iu whid1 tue Joint Committ.(•c to investigate the 
affair!4 of the .Janw!4towu lu!4alle AMylum Mhall report to their respec­
t.h-c Ho11!4e:-i, ht• and t.ht• l-l:\nw i),l hL•n•hy t•xt-ewlud for a period of ten 
dan;. 

CHAPTJi�R 92. 

VOUCHEHS 01'' CERTAIN INSTITUTIONS. 

AN ACT to Authorize the Territori11.l Auditor to Audit Certain Vouchers of 
the Dakota School of Mines, University of Dakota, and Agricultural 
College. 

Be it Enacted by th, I.Agi,latiw i11Hmbl11 of th, 'l'tJrritory of Dakota:

§ 1. Aun1T OF voi;cmrns. J '!he Territorial Auditor is hereby
authorized and it is made In� duty to audit vouchers isMned by the 
board of trustees of the Dakota School of Mi1wM and the board of 
directors of the UnivcrRity of Dakota and Dakota Agricultural col­
lege, that are drawn against any unexpended balance now standing to 
their credit and istme warrants on the Territorial Treasurer therefor, 
said vouchers to be issued to cover deficiencies in the various funds 
of the said institutionfl. 

§ 2. IN EFFECT- WHEN.] This act 1:1hall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and approval. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
} BIS!IIARC.K, D. T., February 19, 18&1. 

J hereby certify that the within act, together with the obJeetlona of hl1 Excellency,
Governor Louht K. Church, was returned to the oounotl, \be house In which it ortgtnated, 
on the 16tli day of February, 1889. That the obJoot101u or the Governor were read at
length and entered upon the .Journal; that thereupon the said act WM laid over for con-
1lderatlon until February 18th11889\and upon that day the matter coming up for con�td­
eratlon the question was put, '$ha I this bill pa.as, the objections of the GovemQr to the 
oon1 rary notwithstanding?" The roll was caned and the bill did J)Q88, more than two­
thirds of the membera present and voting, voting In the affirmative. 

A Heat: R. E. W ALLACB, SllUTH 8'J'UIHEL, 
Chief Clerk. President of the Oouncll.
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HOU:';E OF REPREi::E�TATJ\'E8, 
} BlS)IAHCK, D. T., February l!l, IS�!•. 

I berel-iy certify 1hnt the within ncl, together with the objections of h1� Excclle:ncy, 
Governor Louis K. Church wa� received by the hou� nn the lfith day of February,,���; 
Tbut the obje(·t ions of lhe Governor were rend al length and cntcred upon the Journal; 
That thereupon the question wns put "Shall this bill pa��- the objection� of lhe GriYcr­
nor to the contrary notwlth�lnntllng."· The roll was ealled nnd the bill tlid pass, more 
t-hnn two third,; of the member;; present and voting, voting In the ntllrmntive. 

,\lte�t: J:,;o. G. HA)[ll.TO:O.. H. H. KEITH, 
Chief (;Jerk. i-;p(:aker of the HOU!!(). 

CHAPTER 93. 

TRUSTEES OF INSTITUTIONS. 

AN ACT t.o Provide for the Appointment of Trustees for the Several Public 
Institutions of the Territory of D .. kota, and to Define Their Terms of Office, 
Duties and Compensation. 

Ba it Enacted bg tJu ugi,tatit>e Aa,emblv of tM Territ<Jrv of Dakota: 

� 1. BOAIW cw Tn.usn:t-:s.] Eal�h of the following named insti-
tution:-: shall he govt•1·11cd by a. board of trustees to consist of five 
mC'11il,t>r:- to-wit: 

Tlw Dak,,ta Huspital for tlw l11:-:aue. 
Tiu· ;'\ ort h L>akota H 01-1pi tal for the I 11sane. 
Tlw Pe11ite11tiary of the Territory of Dakota. 
TlH" Pl•11itentiary at Biimiarck. 
Tlw Dakota �chool for Deaf l\I utes. 
The Sdwol of M inef'. 
The � onnal School at Madison. 
Tbe Normal School at Spearfish. 
The Agrit·ultnral Collegt' of Dakota. 
The Uuiver�ity of Dakota. 
The University of North Dakota. 
And the Governor i-hall nominate, and by and with the advice 

and consent of the Council, shall appoint: at this ,::ession of the 
Legislative Assem hly, five trustl'e=- for each of said institutions, two 
of whom i-hall hold their office for the period of two years and three 
for the period of four years, and until their successors are appointed 
and q nalified, except to till vacancies, which appointments shall be made 
hy the Governor ancl l'lball extend only to the end of the next session 
of the Legislative Assembly, during which session the Go-vernor shall 
nominate and by and with the advice and consent of the ()ouucil 
appoint some person t-0 till the said vacancy for t,he remain<ler of the 
term then unexpired. And the Governor at each session of the Legisla­
ture herea.fter shall appoint the trustees for each of said institutions 
as in this act provided, and each of said trustees shall before entering 
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upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe the oath of office pre­
scribed by law. P1·ovfrled, that not more than two trustees of the same 
board shall be appointed from the same county in which the public 
institution is located. 

§ 2. PowERS .A.�D DUTIES.] The trustees appointed under the
provisions of this act, shall possess the powers and perform the duties 
now provided by law for the trustees, directors, members of the 
board of education or regents, respectively of the several institutions 
specified in section 1 of this act, except as hereinafter provided. 

§ 3. S1-;ssxoNs LIMITED.] The said board shall not hold more
than twelve sessions in any year and said sessions shall not exceed 
twenty-four (24) days in the aggregate, except that the Governor may 

·in his discretion, •authorize additional sessions.
� 4. COMPENSATION.] The said trnsteef: shall he entitle<! to 

receive the sum of three (t3) dollars per day for each tlay employe,I 
in attendance upon said sessions, and all tra.velling expeni;es 
nece;;sarily incurred therein. Upon the presentation of l be prop<.>r 
vouchers containing an itemized statement of t,hc number f ofjday:-i of 
attendance and money actually expended, as above �pecitiNl, duly 

· verified by the oath of th·e trustee and certified liy the' presidt>11t
or secretary of the boa.rd; the Territorial Amlitor �hall audit. said
claim and draw his warrant upon the Treasurer for the amount allow•
ed to be paid out of the Tcrritoria.l Trea�nry.

§ 5. TERM SAYED.] Nothing in this act shall be so construed as
to limit the term of office of any trustee, member of t,he boa.rd of
education, directors or regents, who ha::.- heretofore been a.ppointt•J
for a definite term.

§ 6. EI•'FECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 7th, 1889. 

CHAPTER \-)4. 

RIGHT OF WAY THROUGH GROUNDS. 

AN ACT, Giving the Right of Wiiy 'l'hrough the Penitentiary Grounds of 
the Sioux Falls Penitentiary, nt Sioux Falls, Dakota Territory, for Drain­
age Purposes. 

Be it Enacted by t/18 Legialati'De .Assembly of the Territory of Dakota: 

§ l. RroHT OF WAY.] That any person or persons, natural or cor­
po'rate, or the municipality of Sioux Falls, Dakota Territory, who 
may desire to take advantage of this act is hereby granted thc

f right of way without giving any compensation to the Territory o 
Dakota therefor, through and along the east and north side of the 
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lands belonging to the Territory of Dakota upon which the Sioux 
Falls penitentiary is located, to-wit; upon section nine (9), township 
one hundred and one (101), range forty-nine (49), for the purpose of 
-0onstructing a drain or ditch with the intention of draining or sewer-

. ing any lands adjacent thereto or in the vicinity thereof. 
§ 2. REPEAL] .All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are

nereby repealed. 
§. 3. E.1t1''.ECT W:HEY.] This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and approval. 
Approved March 8, 18fl9. 

PUBLIC PRINTING. 

CHAPTER 95. 

PRINTlNG OF BILLS, ETC. 

JOINT RESOLUT[ON, Providing for Certain Public Printing and Making 
Appropriation for the Same. 

Be it BuofotJd by tll4 OouTUJtl and How, of &prMtJntati-r,ea of tll4 Territo-ry of 
Dakota. 

That the Secretary of the Territory is hereby authorized to pro­
cure from the public printer at a rate not exceeding that established 
by the government and paid by him for similar work, the printing 
of all bills, resolutions and memorials, one hundred and fifty copies 
of all bills, joint re;iolntiouR aud memorials and three hundred and 
fifty copies daily of the Legii,lative .Journals of the Council and 
House of Representatives, vayment for which hais not been other­
wise provided for, two hundred and fifty of sain JournalR to be 
bound at the end of the seRAion and copies fumished the members 
of the Legislature, the va.rious Territorial officials and the President 
of the United States, President of the Senate and to the Speaker of 
the House of Representatives for the use of Congress as provided by 
law. Upon presentati�u to the Territorial Auditor of a properly 
verified account for printing done under the provisions of this reso­
lution, such account having been approved in writing by the Secre­
tary of the Territory, the auditor sha.ll draw his warrant on the 
'Territorial Treasurer for the amount of said bill or bills and there is 
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